
Phillips .George i 1,777,186
(Surnair^ (Christian name in full.) (Armyserio" "^ber.)

-P^t. Ca-G-,-31j6th-Jnf^-.
(Rank and organization.)

State your relationship to the deceased

Do ; ou desire the remains brought to the United States?
(Yojorno.)i i

If remains are broiigdit to the United States, do you' \
wish them interred in a national cemetery? / (Ycsorno.)

If you desire the remains interred at the home of the deceased, give full informa-
tym below as to where they should be sent?

(Name of person to receive rcma'ns.) (Express ofTice.) (Telcgraplf ollice.)

(Number and street.) (City or town.) '-i (State.)

(Sign here)

(Nnmber and street or rural route.) (City, town, or post olbce.) (State.)
Read carefully the letter accompanying this card. e—0713
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G.R,5. Fora

.V

/  /

FlSth .... #...??

RAJTC Pvt. Z/^i V ru. tiV 9 m * »«»••• •••» ♦ •a#******* •«

^'' To Tho A. G. 0,

AUG 23 1926
10554

/
lAL. 17771B6

DIVISION &''ORGMIZATION
/

/

Go. Gj 5l6th^Inf.

BAm OF DEATH

STATE #FROM WHICH HE CAIVS
i
f

MEDALS OR DECORATIONS AWARDJtD,

9-28-21
FINAL GRAVE LOCATION.

Date

38

Grave

38

Row

P

Block

1232 - Manse-ArJ^onne

s

CeiDetery

Fee »d

2 3/3 06/ark

\
is

Q.5>«^



^ '1^ ' }' i/^ '
GRAVE LOCATION B^^NK < -

LOCATION OP THE GRAVE (fc ~ '

(Surname'',) (Number.) (Eirst Name and Initials.) -

. £r4r:
(B (Oank.)

DATE OP BURIAL

PLACE OP BURIAL,

rganization.)

.*2^.. .it:

(Give Cemetery, Town and -Department.) Map reference
must specify clearly what map is used.

/o

GRAVE NUMBER ^,.'" ~. ....' ...-..'

HOW MARKED: Name Peg?. .......... . Cross?.

Bottle?.Headboard?

IDENTIFICATION TAGS:

AVas one buried with body

Was one fastened to name peg or
stake used as a grave market?

If name unknown and tags missing, 'Adeseription and marks
should be given here:

REPORTED BY:

•/S
i ^ ."1^

(Signature and Rank of Importing Officer.)

This portion to be forwarded to .A.dj. Gen']., G. H. Q., A. TI.-.P.



2 .R ,S . FORI/r ' ;L6 ,
■■ ■ « ^ ■ KiflTPGHATBiin

■f/ , Date 25th.Tnnft, iqtq
.yaPORT OF DTiSINIERIiSmt AMD Rm!RTIrt,^t. ,

Remains of: " • , ' '

Name PHILLIPS, George • ' " •

Rank Pvt. . , Organization; TTnV-n
Disinterment and Reburial made by Group -
Disinterred (Date)

IRtli .Tune. 1919

• Number; 1777186

Unit •

From; (Give complete location)
.. Grave ISOLAPLD; HAHTILt.qtr^ T.TiriTT.gii'

?lat) 3ft 7\[r: ^ ^-'^11.1. N 281.

.Reburied (Date) .

12 th June . 19119-

in: (Give complete location)
Grave- .#189 Section #110 Plot

ARGOima hliHilRJOAN OlLiiilPLRY.

jiDLmm ilUSE. 1ZL2 y
Report as to aatare of ortjinal burial and ooa«i„„ of dislnte^nt

»  • ' ' ■ ' • .

Barial good. 'Body.'buried in miform and body' nornal.

Was one identification tag found upon the body? Yes
7/hat other means of identification were found upon the body? None

Note; /
37 J

(^ONFIIlMmNo:d. <
■ _ . ,If upnn disinfsriienty effects are found upon the bodies ^ thPv w v,
promptly sent to the Effects Depot direct as is re-M-^r-oi f ^ ^
after being carefully examined for olues to iden+ity- do-btf'l .1918.whereof will be made and reported to Chief, Graves RegistratLn Se^vL^e/'^^^^'"
Supervised by Lt. Mnor H. H. ROSBNTH'.'^r,

AEB
- c »\ 0-RX.C.P.S.A.

t
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IMMEDIATE ACTION

J

QM 293 A-M

Phillips, George (MA)

IN REPLY

REFER TO
WAR DEPARTMENT

OFHCE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

Mrs, Mary P. Dzurissin, i I /\ I
137. Bellman St., ^ W fi M L.
Throop, Pa.

October 13, 1932.

Dear Madam:

Your Government has provided an opportunity for all Mothers and
Widows of deceased members of the American Forces who were lost, buried
at sea, or whose remains are now interred in Europe, to make a pilgrimage
to the cemeteries in Europe. This was done in the hope that all who may
make the pilgrimage will derive a measure of comfort and solace from the

visit.

You are numbered among those who are privileged to make this

pilgrimage.

During July and September of this year, inquiries were addressed

to you as to whether or not you desire to make the pilgrimage to Europe.
To these inquiries no reply has been received from you.

You probably do not realize how important it is that a reply be
received from you. If we do not receive replies, it becomes very diffi
cult to make the necessary and proper arrangements for those who are tb
make the trip, as everything must be arranged in advance. Consequently,
it is just as important for the Government to know the names of those
who do not desire to take advantage of its offer as it is to know/the
names of those who do.

/
Will you please devote a few moments of y^r l^te write

either the word "YES" or "NO" in the following Bpace^^A6^|, thus
indicating whether or not yoi^ desire^>.^o make .the piIg^mage during 1933
and sign your name her-b^^M.^ ^ Us© the enclosed
envelope, which requires no posta^. return this sheet,

This reply will assure your Government that no worthy,
or Widow has failed to receive its offer in commemoration of a loy:^d one
departed, and will greatly assist in making the necessary preparati't^b^V
for those of them who wish to take advantage of the privilegq-^ ̂ ^^^^-A^

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,

~CH?IS. W. DIET^^
Captain, Q. M. Corps,

Assistant.
Q. M. C. Form 356 (Old Form 493)

Approv^ December 1,1922
•—S4M OPO

IMMEDIATE ACTION



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A-M

u«ar8» IIA

We*. IStixy P«
3il3mn #%«

Dear Madam:

Reference is mad® to the questionnaire recently forwarded you,
making inquiry as to whether you desire to make a pilgrimage to the ceme
teries of Europe during the sximmer of 1933, and inviting attention to the
fact that 1933 is the LAST YEAR for which the pilgrimages are authorized.
To date no reply has been received.

In order that your desires may be of record, and arrangements

made accordingly, it is requested you complete the form below by writing
in the space provided, your answers to the questions listed, sign your
name and return this letter In the enclosed envelope which requires no

postage.

1. Do you desire to make a pilgrimage
in 1933? (Answer "Yes" or "No")

2. Please state your age and condition
of health:

Age:

Health:

3, Do you speak English?

4. What other language do you speak?

Sign here

NOTE CAREFULLY, THIS IS THE LAST CHANCE WHICH YOU WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE

PILGRIMAGE, AND THERE IS NO PROVISION OF LAW FOR A MONEY ALLOTJANCE INSTEAD,

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,

End:

Env.

CHAS. W. DIETZ,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,

Assistant,
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-  \_

WAR DEPARTMENT ^

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 295 A-M

Fhlllips, 0««rg« (MA)

ifict* Mury P» ]}£tirls«in«
137 Btllsttn St«,

Throop^ Pft.
Dear Madam;

The Act of Congrees of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15. 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 1931, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe.

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allov/ance to any mother or widow who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION

BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance. It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space

following the question. When you have answered the question, sign your name and re
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE

DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not
make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1931 or 1932. There is enclosed a circu
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE MAKING YOUR DECISION.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

CHAS. W. DIETZ,
Captain, Q. M, Corps,

Z Ends. Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1933?
(Write answer here)

(Sign here) .



QM 293 A-Si

I%lllip8, Ooorge (ma)
February 5, 1932.

lir«« Hwy P. DxuriBsin,
137 BBllinim Street^

Throop, PBrmsylvanla.

Dear Madaiaj

Referenoo Is oade to correspondenoe forwarded you from
idiis office relative to a pilgrimage to the grave of your son, the
la-te Private George Phlllipe. In reply to a questionnaire you ad-
vledd that you did not desire to make a pilgrimage during the sum*
mer of 1932. ^

It is noted you previously stated your health wa.s poor,
and in this oonneotion you are advised that pursonnel to care for
your comfort and needs will be provided, and doctors and nurses
will be available. During the past two years a number of mothers
in poor health and of advanced age made the pilgrimage and appear
to have benefited by the sea air and the excellent care they re
ceived.

It is believed that you would experience no difficulty
in making the jovirney, and should you later decide to visit your
8on»8 grave next svomner, it is requested that you so notify this
office. You are assured that not only will the pilgrimage be made
at the expense of the Gnlted States, but everything possible will
be pro'/ided for your confort und welfare.

For The Quartermaster General.

Very truly yoxars.

A. D. HOO VES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,

Assistant.



T

WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN RKPLY REFER TO QM-293-AM

Phillips, George (m-a) M Jiine 12, 1931

MrS. Mary P. Dzurissin,
137 Bellman St,,
Throop, Pa,

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now heing made for conducting pilgrimages

during the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions
of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of 1932
must he made hy this office not later than August 1st of this year.
It is therefore desired that you answer the question below by writing
either of the words "Yes", "No", or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question.

As soon as you have ansv/ered the question, please sign your
name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which
requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows
who did not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during
1930 and are not making the journey in 1931.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very ours

A/D. OTGHES, .
Captain, QtyM. Corps,

Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1932?
Write answer-here

7
Sign here



Received

k



CJI 233

Phillips> GAorga P*t,(Ml) U
Msy 6, 1931

U79* K^xj p. I>zurlsala
137 Bellxaan Street»
Tttroop, PeansylTatda.

Gear ;.:adans

la order that the records of this offlee may be ccaplete

ead correct« it le requeated that yoo adrise liisther or not the

late Private (Seorge Pbiilipa eaa raarrled end is aanrlvod by a

widow, and if ao her nano and address.

For your conTeuleace in rsplyins, there ie enclosed here

with a aelf-addressed enrelope idilch requtrcB no pootaaf»e*

For The Cuartemaster General,

7eiy truly yours,

A. D. HGGB3S,
Captain, ̂

dssiatent.

,  . !!• Corps,

Snclosuret

Snvelopo
m,

l-i -



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A C Jme 17, 1930*

FMlllps George - 1232 U

Urs* Mary p, Dzurlssln
137 Bellman Btreet

Throop, Pa*

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now iDeing made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1931, to the cemeteries in Europe under the provi
sions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1931 must he made hy this office not later than August 1st of this
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the question below
by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the
question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is
essential.

This letter is Ijeing sent to all mothers and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very t^jLy yoylrs,

.  iM'mKr
A. w. HUlZj^ES,

Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR j^gj-e)

in here)





r
■fy'i ■

J
WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE OUAHTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

J
.e

IN REPLY REFER TO 293 A-C October 7, 1929. I
Phillips, George 1232 M

tiirs. Mary P. Dzurissin,
137 Bellman St.,
Tliroop, Pa.

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimages to cemeteries in
Europe by mothers and widows of members of the military or naval forces of the
United States who died in the military or naval service at any time between
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whose remains are now interred in such ceme
teries, all necessary expenses of which pilgrimages are to be paid by the United
States Government, requires that the Secretary of War make an investigation and ,
submit the results of such investigation in a report to Congress not later than
December 15, 1929. The purpose of the investigation is to determine the total
number of mothers and widows entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of
such mothers and widows who desire to make the pilgrimages, the number who desire
to make the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of
the pilgrimages to be made.

In order that the report referred to may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested that you answer the following
questions by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to this
office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimage if eligible? (No)

2. Do you desire to make the pilgrimage
in the calendar year 1930? f 1 C U 7 (No) >2^

3. Have you at any time made a previous visit
to the grave of the deceased member of ^e mili—
tsry or naval forces in whom you are interested? . ...

(No) VlyV
^

K- -' a

4. Please give your age and stat,e;-<5f'i'W®?'il:t"«--
Age Health
>.( Years) (Poor)

■  'i
^  Ol'''- " +

5. What language do you speak? ^ m.
^  /

English - (No)
Other language

(Specify language spoken)

For The Quartermaster GenerAi','.
Very truly yours.

^  0 ( 0 I /j JOHN T. HARRIS,



J
WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A C

Hxillips, George
1232

I
Septeniber 4, 1929#

l£rs. Msiry Szurrison,
137 Bellnian 3treet,
Throop, Pa,

Bear Uadam:

The records of this office do not indicate that a reply has been
received to our conisiunication dated Jhae 29, 1929 making inquiry
concerning the name and address of the mother and widow of the deceased
service man above named. These addresses are desired with a view to
ascertaining the number of mothers and widows who desire to make a pil
grimage to the cemeteries of Europe in which the remains of their sons
and husbands are interred.

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions
in the space provided on this letter, and return theVletter to this office
in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below

1. Is the deceased survived by a widow who
has not since remarried? If so, give her
complete address;

•  II

2. If he is survived by a mother, stepmother,
mother thru adoption, or any other woman
who stood in loco parentis to him, accord
ing to the terms of Section 4 of the en
closed Act, give her name, address, and
relationship in the space opposite.

yyi/A/?^

3. If survived by ^/iwldqw or^ mother does she
desirfl to make''the ■pilgbf^^'SS,?

7^
For Tile'^ua^l^rmaeter Gen.^al,

2 Incls.
Act of Congress
Envelops

•y truly yours,

JOHN T. HARRIS,
[jMajor, Q. M. Corps,

Assistant. 4



1
WAR DEPARTMENT

OC>riCe OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERA

WASHINGTON

5>i-

IN REFl.y nSPER TO QH 293 A-C

Gwtvgii
Juna 1929.

a»»* Mary mnrriamx
121? mi-rna ̂ traaU

?*•

Dear Madame

Your attention is Invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers

and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilerlmaee to
these cemeteries".

The records of this office show that you are the mother of the
late Co. C, 316th lafaatoy* ̂ hom are now
istorred la tte llmiMH-Aafgozuwi Amwrloim Oeaetary, M(msw«
Fraaso*

will you please advise this office whether or not he is aurvlved

by a widow who is entitled und&r the provlelons of the above quoted Act, to

make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish her full name and
address in order that action may be taken to extend an invitation to her to

make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and widows are entitled to make the pil
grimage .

In the event your eon was survived by a widow who has since re
married it is requested that a statement to that effect b® made.

no postage.

For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which requires

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

2 incls.

Act of Congress.

Snvelope. JOHN T. HARRIS,

Major, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A-

Fhillipny CkMyri^ li^ 6|i !IS^

jsirs. yjBjry P#
137 BalliAa St^

P^syliriizilA

Dear Madam:

Reference is made to the questionnaire recently forwarded you,
making inquiry as to whether you desire to make a pilgrimage to the ceme
teries of Europe during the summer of 1933, and inviting attention to the
fact that 1933 is the LAST YEAR for which the pilgrimages are authorized.
To date no reply has been received.

In order that your desires may be of record, and arrangements
made accordingly, it is requested you complete the form below by writing
in the space provided, your answers to the questions listed, sign your
name and return this letter in the enclosed envelope which requires no

postage.

1. Do you desire to make a pilgrimage

in 1933? (Answer "Yes" or "No")

2. Please state your age and condition
of,health:

Age:

Health:

3. ]5o. you speak English?

4.

K - i

What other language do you speak?

I- (
CJ Sign here

NOTE CAREFULLY, THIS IS THE LAST CHANCE ffHICH YOU WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE

PILGRIMAGE, AND THERE IS NO PROVISION OF LAW FOR A MONEY ALLOWANCE INSTEAD,

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,

End:

Env.

CHAS. W. DIETZ,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,

Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A-M
I  ■! I ■■■ I ll» «

.  . July 9, 1932
Phiilipe, (11)

iir»« Mitry Dsuritsin^
137 Bullsttn St.*

fhroop# f>*«
Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15. 1930. authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 1931, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deoeased members of the American forces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe.

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widow who
does, not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR kOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance. It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question. When you have answered the question, sign your name and re
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not
make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1931 or 1932. There is enclosed a circu
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE MAKING YOUR DECISION.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

CHAS. W. DIETZ,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,

2 Ends. Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1933?
(Write answer here)

(Sign here)



QM 293 A-M

Phillips, (Jeorge (MA) M
Pehrvtary 5, 19S2.

Mrs* Mary P. Dxurissin,
137 Bellman Streotj

Throop, Pennsylvania,

Dear Vadamj

Reference is made to correspondence fonmrded you from
this office relative to a pilgrimage to the grave of your son, the
lat^ Private Oeorge Phillips* In reply to a questionnaire you ad-
"''l-^J^-that you did not desire to make a pilgrimage during the sum
mer of 1932•

\SJ

It is noted you previously stated your health was poor,
and in this connection you are advised that porsonnel to care for
your comfort and needs will be provided, eind doctors and nurses
trill be available* During the past two years a number of mothers
in pooi^ health sind of advanced age made the pilgrimage and appear
to have^^nefited by the sea air and the excellent oare they re*

O oeived.

It la believed that you would experience no difficulty
in making the '^purney, and should you later decide to visit your
son's grave next summer, it is requested that you so notify this
office* You are assured that not only will the pilgrimage be made
at the expense of the United States, but everything possible will
be provided for your comfort and welfare*

For The Quartermaster General*

Very truly your a.

A. D* HOG-^ES.
Captain, Q. M* Corps,

Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAt.

WASHINGTON

IN RCPLY REFER TO QM-293-AM

Phillips, George (m*a) U Jiuas 12, 1981

Xr<* Harjr P* Dzurlcsia,
1S7 Bellsuoi St.,
Throop* Pfc»

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions
of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended.

lO <

rr-

0 assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
CO

tions *?br st^mship transportation required during the summer of 1932
must benmade^y this office not later than August 1st of this year.
It is l|ierefc^e desired that you answer the question below by writing
either;^ the^words "Yes", "No", or "Undecided" in the blank space
following th^question.

A® soon as you have ansv/ered the question, please sign your
name andF^return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which
require^^o postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows •=
who did not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during
1930 and are not making the Journey in 1931. |

I

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours.

A. D. HUGHES,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1932? _
Write answer here

Sign here



a-.-

t*»a

QJ5 «93

George Prt.CMA.) X
Kay 6, 1S9I

Krs* iiary P. D2uris8ln
137 Bellisan St3raet,
ItoJop, Peanaj-lTanla,

Doif Koftotti

In order tK&t the records of this office nay be ccaplete

«id correct. It is requested that yoa advise ebethsr or not the

late Prlrat® £3eoi^ Phillips was inarried and is aurvivod hf a

wldoe, and If so her naine and address.

S  your couTealeac© la j^aplying, thera is enclosed here-
s s

witifsa self-addreeaed ear^opo -jdiich requires no poeta^.

For The Ouarteiciaster General,

Very truly yours#

i-^»

I

1

>:

S5i
-sa

A. D. HDCESS,
Captain, r. M, Corps,

Assistant,

Bnclosuro;

Snvelope



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO 293 A C
Ift

Phillips Qeorgs * 1232 a

Mrs. Stay P. Dsrarlsslo
137 IslXni^ Pfartsl
Throop, Pa«

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages

during the year 1931, to the cemeteries in Europe under the provi

sions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodationB, reserva
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1931 must be made by this office not later than August let of this
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the question below
by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the
question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is
essential.

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.

DO YOU DESIHE TO MAKE THE PILGHIMAGE DUHING THE YEAR 1931?
(Write answer here)

(Sign here)



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTEHMASTEFi GENEHAL

WABHiNGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A-C October 1929,

miXip*, aeorge 123S II

Mrs* BSary P# Iteuriftslttt
137 SeXitnaa. St#»
®3roop. Pa*

Dear Madam:

The Act of CongresB which provides for pilgrimages to cemeteries in
Europe by mothers and widows of members of the military or naval forces of the

United States who died in the military or naval service at any time between
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whose remains are now interred in such ceme
teries, all necessary expenses of which pilgrimages are to be paid by the United
States Government, requires that the Secretary of War make an investigation and
submit the results of such investigation in a report to Congress not later than
December 15, 1929. The purpose of the investigation is to determine the total
number of mothers and widows entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of
such mothers and widows who desire to make the pilgrimages, the number who desire
to make the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of
the pilgrimages to be made.

In order that the report referred to may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested that you answer the following
questions by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to this
office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimage if eligible? (Yes) • (No)

2. Do you desire to make the pilgrimage
in the calendar year 1930? (Yes) (No)

3. Have you at any time made a previous visit
to the grave of the deceased member of the mili
tary or naval forces in whom you are interested? (Yes) (No)

4. Please give your age and state of health.

Age Health
(Years) (Good) (Poor)

5. What language do you speak?

English - (Yes) (No)
Other language

(Specify language spoken)

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours.

End,

Act

Envelope

JOHN T. HARRIS,
Major, Q. M. Corps,

Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A C

Btillipft, ae(32!gA

Septeoibsr 4, 1929«

Srs* Mry ZteandiKBi,
1ST Bttlliani Street*
tbieosiPf £4*

The records of this office do not indicate that a reply has been

received to our communication dated Jaae 29* 1929 inquiry
concerning the name and address of the mother and widow of the deceased
service man above named. These addresses are desired with a view to
ascertaining the number of mothers and widows who desire to make a pil
grimage to the cemeteries of Europe in which the remains of their sons
and husbands are interred.

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions
in the space provided on this letter, and return the letter to this office
in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below

1. Is the deceased survived by a widow who
has not since remarried? If so, give her
complete address:

2. If he is survived by a mother, stepmother,
mother thru adoption, or any other woman
who stood in loco parentis to him, accord
ing to the terms of Section 4 of the en
closed Act, give her name, address, and
relationship in the space opposite.

3. If survived by a widow or mother does she
desire to make the pilgrimage?

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

2 Incls.

Act of Congress

Envelope

JOHN T. HARRIS,

Major, Q. M, Corps,
Assistant.

i. -j



WAR DEPARTMENT

Or>ICE or THE QUARTERMASTER GENEi

WASHINOTOM

IN REPLY RKKGR 'tO QM 293 A-C
June 1929.

Sre* ]lteJ7 Ssarrlscm
I3t BeXl'3^ 3t7oet«

Dear Madam;

Your attention is inrlted to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929. entitled an Act "To snahle the mothera
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pllarlmage to
these cemeteries".

The records of this office show that you are the mother of the
late Brifmiitt Seorgo Go, 316th Infantiy, whose remains are now
interred in thii 3ltua»»Argos2W Aaeriean Cemotery, Boasagne-sons-Hontfaueon, leuse,
{"xttZK^e,

Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
by a widow who is entitled under the provisions of the above quoted Act. to
make the pilgrimage, and if eo, will ycu please furnish her full name and
address in order that action may be taken to extend an invitation to her to
make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and widows are entitled to make the pil
grimage .

In the event your son was survived by a widow who has since re
married it is requested that a statement to that effect be mads.

For your reply, you may use the encloeed envelope which requlree
no postage.

For The Quartermaster General.

Very truly yours.

2 incls.

Act of Congress

Envelope.
JOIiH T. HARRIS,

Major, Q. M. Corps.
Assistant.



i

293 C-R

Horw^ 7, 192S,

i2r8« Hary rararriscaig ^
137 Belliaan SU,

Stiroopii Pa»

iThe Quartermaster General desires you to be informed that the,
permanent grave of

Priimte George Phllllpa, Gompazor 316th Isfantry,
38, Sow 38, Block F, EoMe-Ax^gozme Aaertoazi Oemetery, Boaagae-

{iltmam i - Fraaao*
l8 GraTe
sotu(«4i ntfeaaon (Heiise), Fraaeo*

This is one of the permanent American military cemeteries to be^
maintained by this Governaeht in Europe. Each grave will be marked
by a headstone of white marble, of suitable design, with name, r:ank ■
division, organisation, "date of soldier's death and State from which ■'
he cane, headstones will be placed ai all ̂ graves, in connection with
the improvement work now in phbgress, as soon ,as possible and without
waiting for special action or request on the part of relatives.

You are assured in effecting removal of the remains, the utmost- '
care and reverence were exercised and more -than willingly accorded by '
those who perf ormed this sacred duty. The grav^ of the deceased will
be perpetually maintained by this Government in a manner befitting the
last resting place of our heroes.

Very truly^ yours.

BB

o?

23/668/aRK
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I.

COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS DATA

i  I'ile 89937
Location" Index Card:

Co) Name -.PHIJ^£-,-GLeO-Xga-- Ser. No. _..a7.7.7,ia6
TYP.b

CKR...L-:

n.

n/.

Q>) Rank .— — Organization 316t3i Inf .

(c) Date of death. 9--.-28-~18 (d) Cause of death jL/&.

Registuatiok^ Card.—(Check Reg., Card Inf. against Loc., Ind., Inf.):

(a) Grave No Row .» Plot 4 Sec. 1.1 0 TYP b.

(b) Emerg. Address ---Jtr-&.--JaIeEy--Rri-z-erL--(iaatli.ex}---137--^al]iL0JQ.1i.^...l!h.rQQp.^Es.

^il^ s^di^syflyjhg /ror^ cojiftj^o^s yilis^as^s flKR

IV. A. G. O. Disposition' Card:

(a) Name Relationship L¥^'

Date of receipt

./

(c) Address y f

'• ■ " I -;/ _
(d) Remains to be brought to U. S. ?

—'~)-""7(e) To be interred in National Cemetery in U. S. at A ''

(/) Shipping instructions upon arrival of body in U. S. .in

ig) Disposition instructions if not brought to U. S.

Examiner's Initiak Date
z' ,• / '

V. A. G. O. Correspondence shows communication from

, dated

confirming request in Par. IV., item , above, or requesting that

Examiner's Initials Date

VI. G. R. S. Files, Correspondence—shows as follows;

(ffi) Cancellation inemos referred to? ..

A
,/ / I

., 192

COUNTRY FEiil Gil

G. B. S. Form No. 115
Amended April C>, 1920

Examiner's Initials Date ,192-

Cemetert No. ...]£.g£«i3.^,-i.a_.Q.— Sheet No M-6-

MaRe Form No. 114



I. . 1''^^

VII. G. K. S. Form No. 114 made , 192

Typed by , Oiecked by ,

Vlll. Final Action:

cable on , 192

192

Following advice forwarded to Europe by
letter on 192

Par. 2 Not To Be KeiU-i.ed^

IX. REMARKS

■I >

'■ /



rvg

DISINTBRMENT

G.R.S. FORM #ii4-a/ STATION

To be prepared in triplicate. DATE.;. 5i{ekl..„26, ,19£1

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT, PREPARATION, SHIPMENT AND REBURIAL OF BODY

COMPARATIVE REPORT "

Records of G.R.S. Headquarters. . Discrepancy found upon exhumation of body

1. Name 10. Name .

No. — -

3. Rank - 12. Rank..

4^ Org......^.4j,..31^tjj..Ia£^. 13. Org.,... .....^

5. D.D. -S«pti2t/ie-

6- G.D. g.

14. (a) D.D.

(b) D.B.

7. Grave No. la^ Sec.. 140--

8. Plot

9.

Row

Discrepancy found upon disinterment

15. Grave No. Sec.._.

16. Plot . . Row

17. xlono

18. Cemetery 19- Commune or town Rojjj^m^soais^otttf-aaoon

20, Dept, or County Keuw 21. Country JEr^Cft

22. G.R.S. Hdqrs. Code No. #1232. - Sec.,..1.10

23. Disinterred (Date) By —

24. Inscription on grave marker:

Name. Qoor58..PhtlllpS Serial No. —

Rank - — - O^gan i zat i on

25. Was identification disc found on grave marker? ygn On body? ....

ical Assistant

PREPARATION

26. What other means of identification were on body? (If no disc or other means of
identification on body, give description of body in detail).

GR3 plaque with name and serial number# ''Co, G, 316th Inf" collar
-omam&nt-found-on-reaains-. - -.

27. Condition of body -.Bf:i/il-y-4€!^OEapc£.c-<i-±'ea-ttia?e,s-unre-&Of;n-i-sa-b-l-e,

28. Nature of,burial. -fe--y-ni-f^j^Fm-,---l>Urr-l-&p--antl---pi-H«---box»-.-----

29. Any discrepancy noted upon examination of body, as compared with G.R.S. records
quoted above? Uon©- - - -

30. Body prepared and placed in casket : Date . a-TiG--21 By....i]3,a.Q,..Kci.Xriiee—-

31. Casket sealed by JH-za-HO-lmeS-

Signature of Embalraer, (Supervisor)



SHIPMENT. (Show actual marking of box.) Box No.._c-6i3a3

32. Designation of body:

Name - - ..Serial iJo. ..3.7.7^3^^

Rank ?vtj» Organization....

33. Consigned to:

■Name of Permanent Cemetery..4«gonne..iB»r*.C.tx*

34. Casket boxed and marked (Date)

35. I hereby certify that all the foregoing operations were conducted and
,  accomplished under my immediate supervision and that the report above

is correct.

Signature of G.R.S. Inspector

36. Remarks

37. Shipped from point of Operation: (Date)

To point of Concentration ..._... ® -QP . ........
(Name)

Conveyer ■ . _ Signature Shipping Officer -■ -.
""'"XSsRAiin-C-o^v

38. Received at Railhead or Point of Concentration: Date

By G.R.S. Representative.

39. Shipped from Railhead or Point of Concentration: Date

To Permanent Cemetery ..;
(Name)

Conveyer Signature Shipping Officer.

40. Received;f Datd

G.R.S. Representative

41. Reinterred.. ...^?.':Pi©..-";?^ec:mo C\eretery # ..28t.>}..l.?.21...
(Date)

42. Grave No. ..I.,.. Section...

43. Plot. Row 38

IC Ce 1 {" /; j.. ^

G.R.S. RepresentaJj



G.R.s.»^or»..No.ie-A

REPORT OF D18INTERMENT AND REBURIAL Date

IffilLLIPS, GECRGS Serial Number...^.!ZB®® .,

Co., G. 3l6th...Inf« :...

1. Remains of

Rank Pvt. Organization.

2. Disinterred (dale) : Sept. 26. 1921. From (gite complete location):
5rj,......l.S9....5.aC...,U0....?.1...4,.....Me.u.a.ewArg.Q.mLe....Gfim..,....#1.23:iJ.........

t

Unit i....S»G-«lBy Group Holme s-

3. Reburied (date): In (give complete location):

Sept 28tli 1921 Jfeuse ...Argon .Qr-Sfi JBlock-B'. .Row-3S——-

Unit Nature of reburial ..«nlined -casketBy : Group.... ».rbpr.ial..

4. Report as to nature of original burial and condition of body upon disinterment:
U,S, uniform burlp o and buriedIn

.^.o dscompo ssd feat.ure.s unrec.ogRizal.©.*

5. (a) Identification tags : Buried with body ? .X.®.?,... On grave marker ? X.9.a.,
(&) Other means of identification found upon disinterment, and general remarks:

..CaI.....<jr»......''316...«CrQ,a.s...tiflaa ^..(l.....r......and...rDsary...iound-.on-ho.dy»--:------

t

6. What does examination of body show as regards the following identifying items ?

(a) Height (actual measurement)

(l) Weight (estimated)

' (c) Hair—Color i!i.o.n9....r.offiaining.. , ;

Quantity - ; -

Characteristics ...None - ■

(d) Hair on face—Color jg-one Dlagrtm^represents th« mouth wide open..

Location NNane - '•

Nona - 17 2wU
Quantity- r-

is\

(e) Permanent marks on body (old scars, peculiarities, or

missing parts) XwP ..t.Q...dalA.

^  - 37
2:2 23 24 25 26

if) Wounds or missing parts (received at time of casualty)

Skill.. shatterad »

mes

7. Disinterment
Biipeivised by

Appro^d
(Title)y .

8. Reburial "Pj-
supervised by •

pproved/S^^^^^ younger,
itle)...



tt'-' iS-J-'V-
««?s«

the PROPER COIPLETIOH OF G. R. S. FORM NO. 16 A

'^oted below, on reverse side of sheet in the corresponding numbered space This
form IS supfRky&h>tr6 and is to be fonvarded with G. R. S. Form 1-a, reporting rebuiddl locatidhs' To be
used m answer to Question 26, Form 114, in case no means of identification On body.

1. Show soldier's name, serial number, rank and organization, and by whom disinterred and reburied.

2. Give date and accurate information as to location from which the body was disinterred and the group
and unit which made disinterment. ■ i ■ ,, , ,

3. Give date and accurate information as to location of reburial and the group and unit which made
reburial, and how reburial was made—in casket, wooden box, etc.

4. State to what degree decomposition has progressed, whether recognition is possible, and how the
body was originally buried—in a casket, box, burlap, etc. This statement should be as complete as possible.^

5. (a) State whether identification tags were found buried with body and on grave marker by reporting
" Yes" or "No". - . ' . . . '

(6) State whether or not body appears to have been a hospital case. Were any identifying articles found
in or on body or grave ? List any personal effects, letters, money-order receipts,, and the like found on body
or in grave. Give any and all information which it is thought might be of, use in; identifying the body, other
than that tabulated under Item No. 6. »

6. Give all information as to body description and dental chart as nearly correctly as the condition of the
body will allow. Items (eXand (/) under the body description are very important and should bavery complete.
The dental chart is also very important and should be filled in with great care. There are 32teethtobe accoun
ted for, as shown by the numbers on the chart. Beginning at the middle line in both upper and lower jaws,
the teeth are arranged symmetrically on either side and classed as incisors (cutting teeth), cuspids or canines
(tearing teeth), bicuspids (chewing teeth), and molars (principal chewing teeth). , An examination should be
made and findings charted to cover the following basic conditions : Lost teeth, crowned teeth, bridge work,
fillings, caries (cavities of decay), dentures, (plates), and any deformity of jaws found.. ..

MISSING TEETH...; .......All teeth missing through previous extrac
tion (not those fractured or displaced by
recent wounds) should be scratched out,
thus :

^^Sl-TOOTH mssiNC

CROWNED TEETH . Block in solid the crown of tooth (label
gold, porcelain, or gold and porcelain),
thus-:

!—W-flnmronwJfe^lSfcrP-ORCELAIMGROWN™1«6:G01.0 CROWK
m ™ .

BRIDGE WORK Block in solid the crown of tooth (label
gold bridge, gold and porcelain bridge),
thus:.

FILLINGS Draw filling on tooth accurately as pos
sible (block in and label gold, silver,

' cement), thus :

- AlLVER PlLLIN®' Flt-UtNC-
Jy^OLO FiLLirt&_ n

tslj WJ/^^OLO

CARIES (CAVITIES) Outline location and size ol cavity, shade
in thus :

-;^J-CAVITV ( \ ✓OECAXPO

DENTURES (PLATES) Draw diagram of relative size and shape of plate, block in teeth attached and indicate retaining
clasps on natural teeth with the word "clasp."

7. Show name of person supervising the disinterment and the name and title of the person approving
same.

8. Show name of person supervising the reburial and the name and title of the person ,app.ro,ying..?a?<n;U.

;V



COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS DATA

File 89937

rSr.

I. Location Index Card:

(a) Name PHILIPS. 6eorg« S„ 1777186

(b) Rank Orgamzation9®*_^K-.?^®.^...^^.?.

(c) Date of death (d) Cause of death
•  f

II. Registration Card.—(Check Reg., Card Lif. against Log., Ind., Inf.):

(a) Grave No.^.®? Row Plot ̂  Sec.^*^P. TYP.

(b) Emerg. Address%.S»„'!fe*5:..^i«en..imOj^er) 1^^

Ijxd. oisoiiii^s j^yiZg f:[/^in/50i/ita^iQ^s <^s/ases CKR^

IV. Information on which advice to Europe in letter of transmittal was based:

I cable on , 192
n  -IQOI

letter of transmittal on , 192
Jh'ar. L INot 1 o be KetuiT.ed

-M^r

VI. Form 115 forwarded to G. R. S., Hoboken, N. J., — , 192

VII. Supplementary Requests.

Date of and source. Relationship and name. Desires. Action taken.

VIII. Forin 115 received from G. R. S., Hoboken, N. J - > 192

COUNTRY Cemetery No. — — Sheet No.

G. K. S. Form 11.5-A
August, 1920

323E*&dc« IW
1 M ̂

146



GRAVE LOCA

LOCATION OF THE GRAVE OF

7̂* ..or/.
(Surname. (Number.) (Pirst Name and Inftials.)

I
' ^ (Rank.) (OrganiZf^^tion.)(.Rank.) (Organization.)

DATE OF BURIAL

PLACE OF BURIAL.
r

(Give Cemetery, Town and_Department.) Map reference
must,specify clearly what irj^vts used.

r ^
GRAVE NUMBER.

HOW MARKED: Name Peg

&
Headboard f

IDENTIFICATION TAGS:

Was one buried with body? .j'.

Was one fastened to name peg Or
stake used as a grave marker?.

If name unknown and tags niissiii
should be given here:

Cross.?-. .

Bottle?

nd marks

REPORTED'BY:

Qf-O

[  - (Signature and Rank of Reporting Officei^

\ This portion to be sent to Chief of Graves Registration Service.



POiHa-^0. X2

GEKEEAl HSADyJAAI'ERS

AMERIOjlK EXPEDITIQNi^y FORGES

.dDJUTxiET S" OFFICE

FRCift

I'O * i G.o. Oo "A" lath Infenti^

OBJECT ; Iiiformat l3uri^^ Registry.

1. YctT arc# diroctc^ to transmit with-
otft delay to the CMgI, Cra\|os E'egistraticn.
Service, the infoiTO^ion indicated, on enclosed
Grooves Lc cat ion £1 necossoxy for the
completion of official

By Corimond of Goxaeral Pejjshiag:

Robert C'» Davis

Adji-treat GoncraX.

IToto: I
In case this item is chocked, you will

noto horeOn:

Hoarost rolativo of docoascd:

Relationship:.

Address!

#  .9

/

A'"-Vv: '-fe-
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^cia No. -I .......

Mcano For: G»R«S» roproJ^on^cbi'^o, ̂ .R.O,
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Items p-TTOckoa are to bo completod:

Siirnamo:

ITumbcr:

First iiamo:

Oonna:^;
Ortianiz'^tion;
Bate of ̂ .thi
Gcoisc:

Place:

1777186

George

Pvt.

Go. G, ■

SietlL Inf,

Location of

ITirabor

Class

HoJativc; I Irs Liar 7 Driaen,
XclaticnsMp: Ilotlier,

D

Adaross;137 Belmoitt, | /f
Throop, Pa. n

(  } .Lutbority:

U^'
Lntbority:

CablogrOii Ho:
I'ologrom from:

(  )

(  )
{  I

dated:

Rorortod to Washington:
C.C. Hos: 351 S-ab-pai^o
(Uhdorscoro the "official" O.C.)
Bemarlcs: ^
Slio\7 present status on reverse

GT-LIELES C. FIEXCE,

Lieut«*^oloj-^®^»

Initials of Reporter:
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Ref; Ito.89957.
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UffiRICM E}[PEDITIOII.'JiY FORCES

IISARQU.IR'TERS SERVICji;S OF SUPPLY

OFFICE OP THE CIIIEP QUARTERIL'LST.ER, A.E.P,
GR.WES REGISTRATION SERVICE

FebrvBry 20th,1919.

PROI.I: Chief, Graves Registration Service, American E.P

TO:
Mrs* John Dzjirrison, 137 Bellman St. Throop, Pa,

SUBJECT: Private George Ehillipa, #1777186, Company "G", 316th Inf.

In reply to your letter of inquiry, with reference to
the regretted death of this soldier, according to the records at
these headquarters he is buried in a G0ML3JKE Of HANTILLOIS,

in the DepertuBnt of the IfflUSE. The Grave is mifced by the regulation
Gross, with identification tag attached.

This information has been forwarded to you at the revest
Of the Hew Yorlc Headquarters of the Salvation Anny.

By direction

CHARLES C. PIERCE
Lieut.-Colonel, U.S.A.

•  per MAURICE B. DIX,

Captain, American Red Cross,
Representative assigned to
Graves Registration Service,

v'-f. . X.












